## Agreement City of Hermiston County of Umatilla Highland Avenue Jurisdiction

This agreement is executed this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017, between the City of Hermiston, an Oregon Municipal Corporation ("City") and Umatilla County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon ("County"), for the transfer of a portion of County Road No. 1215 (W. Highland Extension, also known as West Highland Avenue), from the County to the City.

Now, therefore, the City of Hermiston and Umatilla County agree as follows:

1. The County will transfer and the City will accept, jurisdiction of a portion of County Road No. 1215 from its intersection with 11<sup>th</sup> Street (current end of City Street) to its intersection with 15<sup>th</sup> Street.

2. Transfer of jurisdiction will be full and absolute for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments.

3. Each party agrees to prepare and to execute any documents necessary to complete the transfer of jurisdiction.

Approved as authorized by action of the Hermiston City Council \_\_\_\_\_

Attest:

City Recorder

## Approved on behalf of Umatilla County

Umatilla County

en Lawrence Givens, Chair W.

William J. Commissioner feri hg,

7-19-2017 Date

7-19-2017 Date

1-19-2017



Murdock, Commissioner George L.

Date

ATTEST: Office of County Records

Chen, Chen

Records Officer



Road Jurisdiction Agreement - Page 2 of 2